University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

The Removal of Phosphate ions from aqueous solution by Fly

ash, Slag, Ordinary Portland Cement and related blends

by

Nana Mensah Agyei

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Philosophiae Doctor

CHEMISTRY

in the Faculty of Natural & Agricultural Science

University of Pretoria

Pretoria

April 2004



University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

The Removal of Phosphate ions from aqueous solution by Fly ash,

Slag, Ordinary Portland Cement and related blends

Nana Mensah Agyei

Supervisor: Prof. C.A. Strydom
Department of Chemistry

University of Pretoria

Co-supervisor: Prof. J.H. Potgieter

Department of Chemical & Metallurgical Engineering

Technikon Pretoria

Degree: Philosophiae Doctor



University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

SUMMARY

Phosphate ions have been removed from aqueous solution by fly ash (FA), slag,
OPC and related cement blends. Characterisation of the adsorbents was done using
XRD, XRF and laser Fraunhofer diffractometry. The rate and efficiency of
phosphate removal was found to increase in the order: FA, slag, OPC, apparently
mimicking the order of increasing percentage CaO in the adsorbents. Blending
OPC with FA or slag evidently results in diminished phosphate removal

efficiency.

Better removal was obtained with smaller particles, at higher solute concentration,
acidic pH and higher temperature. The speed of mixing was not found to have a
significant effect. A 400 mg/l PO,>"-P solution was fed at a steady velocity ofi.O
cm/min through a 2-cm fixed-bed column (at pH 9.0 and 25°C) to construct
breakthrough curves. Adsorption capacity values of 32, 60, 75, 78 and 83
mg PO437-P/g adsorbent were obtained for FA, slag, OPC/FA, OPC/slag and OPC,

respectively.

Adsorption is evidently the major phosphate removal mechanism, with a
contribution from precipitation by calcium ions released into solution via
dissolution and hydration. The Frumkin isotherm was found to be the appropriate

equation for modelling the experimental adsorption data, and values have been

iii



University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

obtained for the isotherm constants. A first order kinetic model was used to obtain

values for overall sorption rate constants and intra-particle diffusion constants.

The use of a fixed bed consisting of a mixture of sand and OPC, OPC/slag or
OPC/FA evidently offers a potential alternative to the established methods of
large-scale phosphate removal using chemical and/or microbiological agents. An
envisaged added value of this proposed method is that bed, after exhaustion with
respect to phosphate removal, may be used for the production of masonry bricks.

This will obviate the challenge of disposing of the spent bed.



University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

Die verwydering van fosfaatione uit waterige oplossing deur vlieg-as,

slak, gewone Portland sement en verwante mengsels

deur

Nana Mensah Agyei

Studieleier: Prof. C.A. Strydom

Department Chemie

Universiteit van Pretoria

Mede-studieleier: Prof. J.H. Potgieter

Department Chemiese & Metallurgiese Ingenieurswese

Technikon Pretoria

Graad: Philosophiae Doctor



University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It gives me special pleasure to thank my research supervisors Prof. Dr. C.A.
Strydom and Prof. Dr. J.H. Potgieter. Their guidance and insightful, critical
comments have been invaluable. I owe a debt of gratitude to PPC Technical
Services (Germiston, South Africa) for the use of their facilities for the X-ray and
particle size analyses of the samples, which were also supplied by them. Many
thanks to Dr. Richard Kruger of the South African Coal Ash Association for

information on fly ash utilisation.

Finally, I would like to say a sincere word of thanks to my wife Viv and children
Mori and Kwasi. Without their unconditional love, devotion, encouragement and
support I certainly could not have seen this work through. You guys are simply the

best!

Vi



Summary

University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

Table of Contents

page iii
Acknowledgements vi
List of Abbreviations and Symbols X1
Chapter 1  Adsorption from solution 1
1.1. Literature review 1
1.2.  Fundamental chemistry 12
1.2.1. Adsorption isotherms 13
1.2.1.1. The Langmuir and Freundlich isotherms 13
1.2.1.2. The Frumkin isotherm 14
1.2.2. Adsorption kinetics 15
1.2.3. Estimation of adsorption capacity: Breakthrough curves 18
1.3. Phosphates in water 20
1.3.1. Forms and sources of phosphorus in water 20
1.3.2. Large-scale removal of phosphorus from wastewater and
effluents 21
Chapter 2 Sorbents used and the aim of the study 24
2.1. Flyash 24
2.1.1. Production from the combustion of coal 24
2.1.2. Characterisation 26
2.1.2.1. Introduction 26
2.1.2.2. Mineralogical and chemical composition 27
2.1.2.3. Physical properties 29
2.1.3. Utilisation 31
2.1.4. Disposal: environmental considerations 32
2.2. Slag 43
2.2.1. Ongin 38
2.2.2. Propetrties 34
2.2.3. Utilisation 36
2.3.  Ordinary Portland cement (OPC) 36
2.3.1. Manufacture 36
2.3.2. Properties 38
2.3.3. Utilisation 40
2.4. OPC/Fly ash and OPC/Slag blends 41
2.5. The aim of the study 42

vii



Chapter 3
341,

B2

3i3.

Chapter 4
4.1.
4.2.
4.3.

Chapter 5
Dad3
5.2,
3.3
5.4.
5.5.
5.6.
5.7.
5:8.
5.9.

University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

Principal instrumental techniques used 45
Particle size analysis by FPDA 45
3:1.1; Theory 45
3.1.2. Optical set-up 48
X-ray analysis 50
3.2.1. Quantitative X-ray fluorescence analysis 50
3.2.1.1. Theory 50
3.2.1.2. Instrumentation 52
3.2.2. Qualitative X-ray diffraction analysis 33
3.2.2.1. Theory: Bragg’s law 53
3.2.2.2. Instrumentation 54
Molecular UV/VIS absorption spectroscopy 56
3.3.1. Theory: The Bouguer-Lambert-Beer (BLB) law 56
3.3.2. Instrumentation 57
Experimental 59
Materials 59
Apparatus 39
Procedures 60
4.3.1. Characterisation of the sorbents 60
4.3.2. Composition of the cement blends 60
4.3.3. Phosphate ion calibration curve 61
4.3.4. Kinetics of phosphate ion removal 62
4.3.5. Factors influencing phosphate ion removal kinetics and
efficiency 63
4.3.5.1. Effect of concentration 63
4.3.5.2. Effect of particle size 64
4.3.5.3. Effect of temperature 64
43.54. Effectof pH 65
4.3.6. Adsorption isotherms 65
4.3.7. Breakthrough curves for the estimation of adsorption capacity
65
Results and discussion: Phosphate removal by fly ash 68
Particle dimensions and chemical composition 68
Calibration curve for UV/VIS analysis of PO,* 71
Kinetics 72
Effect of concentration 75
Effect of particle size 76
Effect of temperature 77
Effect of pH 78
Adsorption isotherms 79
Breakthrough curves 81

viii



Chapter 6
6.1.
6.2.
6.3.
0.4.
G5!
0.6.
S
6.8.

Chapter 7
Fihe
T2,
10
7.4.
7.5.
7.6.
71
7.8.

Chapter 8

8.1.
8.2.
8.3.

Chapter 9

9.1.
9.2.
9.3.
9.4.
9.5,
9.6.
9.7
9.8.
9.9.

910

University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

Results and discussion: Phosphate removal by slag
Particle dimensions and chemical composition
Kinetics

Effect of concentration

Effect of particle size

Effect of temperature

Effect of pH

Adsorption isotherms

Breakthrough curves

Results and discussion: Phosphate removal by OPC
Particle dimensions and chemical composition
Kinetics

Effect of concentration

Effect of particle size

Effect of temperature

Effect of pH

Adsorption isotherms

Breakthrough curves

83
83
86
88
90
91
91
93
95

97
97
99
102
103
104
105
106
107

Results and discussion: Phosphate removal by OPC/fly ash and

OPC/slag

Composition of the cement blends
Kinetics

Breakthrough curves

109
109
110
113

Results and discussion: Comparison of phosphate removal by fly

ash, slag, OPC, OPC/fly ash and OPC/slag
Chemical composition and particle dimensions
Kinetics

Effect of concentration

Effect of particle size

Effect of temperature

Effect of pH

Adsorption isotherms

Breakthrough curves

The role of dissolved calcium

9.9.1. Procedure

9.9.2. Results and discussion

Report on production of bricks
9.10.1.Procedure

9.10.2.Data and calculations

9.10.3.Results and discussion

115
115
117
120
120
121
122
124
126
128
128
129
132
132
133
134



University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

Chapter 10 Conclusions
Appendix 1: Publications and presentations on this study
Appendix 2: Previous publications

References

136

139

141

142



University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

PO,-P Phosphate phosphorus (i.e., the P in PO,

FDPA Fraunhofer diffraction pattern analysis
XRF X-ray fluorescence
XRD X-ray diffraction

UV/VIS Ultraviolet/visible

OPC Ordinary Portland cement
FA Fly ash

ACBFS Air-cooled blast furnace slag

GGBFS Ground granulated blast furnace slag

CAC Commercial activated carbon
GAC Granular activated carbon
ACC Clothe activated carbon
PAC Powder activated carbon
ACF Fibre activated carbon
CEC Cation exchange capacity
A AL O,

C CaO

H H,O

CH Ca(OH),

S Si0,

Xi



University of Pretoria etd — Agyei N M 2004

S SO;

C,S Dicalcium silicate

CsS Tricalcium silicate

C5A Tricalcium aluminate

CiAF Calcium aluminoferrite

Urt) Fractional attainment of equilibrium

k First-order rate constant, per hour

D Intra-particle diffusion constant, cm?/s
o, Frumkin isotherm constants

hz Height of the mass transfer zone, cm
hr Bed height, cm

95 Breakthrough time, min

X Influent concentration, mg/l PO, -P

X Effluent concentration, mg/l PO, -P
Vi Effluent volume at breakthrough, cm’
Vr Effluent volume at bed exhaustion, cm’
V Vr minus V, cm’

Cr Specific dynamic adsorption capacity, mg/g

Xii



	Scan0001.tif
	Scan0002.tif
	Scan0003.tif
	Scan0004.tif
	Scan0005.tif
	Scan0006.tif
	Scan0007.tif
	Scan0008.tif
	Scan0009.tif
	Scan0010.tif
	Scan0011.tif



