The Removal of Phosphate ions from aqueous solution by Fly ash, Slag, Ordinary Portland Cement and related blends

by

Nana Mensah Agyei

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Philosophiae Doctor

**CHEMISTRY** 

in the Faculty of Natural & Agricultural Science
University of Pretoria

Pretoria

April 2004

The Removal of Phosphate ions from aqueous solution by Fly ash,
Slag, Ordinary Portland Cement and related blends

by

Nana Mensah Agyei

Supervisor: Prof. C.A. Strydom

Department of Chemistry

University of Pretoria

Co-supervisor: Prof. J.H. Potgieter

Department of Chemical & Metallurgical Engineering

Technikon Pretoria

Degree: Philosophiae Doctor

#### SUMMARY

Phosphate ions have been removed from aqueous solution by fly ash (FA), slag, OPC and related cement blends. Characterisation of the adsorbents was done using XRD, XRF and laser Fraunhofer diffractometry. The rate and efficiency of phosphate removal was found to increase in the order: FA, slag, OPC, apparently mimicking the order of increasing percentage CaO in the adsorbents. Blending OPC with FA or slag evidently results in diminished phosphate removal efficiency.

Better removal was obtained with smaller particles, at higher solute concentration, acidic pH and higher temperature. The speed of mixing was not found to have a significant effect. A 400 mg/l PO<sub>4</sub><sup>3-</sup>-P solution was fed at a steady velocity of 2.0 cm/min through a 2-cm fixed-bed column (at pH 9.0 and 25°C) to construct breakthrough curves. Adsorption capacity values of 32, 60, 75, 78 and 83 mg PO<sub>4</sub><sup>3-</sup>-P/g adsorbent were obtained for FA, slag, OPC/FA, OPC/slag and OPC, respectively.

Adsorption is evidently the major phosphate removal mechanism, with a contribution from precipitation by calcium ions released into solution via dissolution and hydration. The Frumkin isotherm was found to be the appropriate equation for modelling the experimental adsorption data, and values have been

obtained for the isotherm constants. A first order kinetic model was used to obtain values for overall sorption rate constants and intra-particle diffusion constants.

The use of a fixed bed consisting of a mixture of sand and OPC, OPC/slag or OPC/FA evidently offers a potential alternative to the established methods of large-scale phosphate removal using chemical and/or microbiological agents. An envisaged added value of this proposed method is that bed, after exhaustion with respect to phosphate removal, may be used for the production of masonry bricks. This will obviate the challenge of disposing of the spent bed.

Die verwydering van fosfaatione uit waterige oplossing deur vlieg-as, slak, gewone Portland sement en verwante mengsels

deur

Nana Mensah Agyei

Studieleier: Prof. C.A. Strydom

Department Chemie

Universiteit van Pretoria

Mede-studieleier: Prof. J.H. Potgieter

Department Chemiese & Metallurgiese Ingenieurswese

Technikon Pretoria

Graad: Philosophiae Doctor

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

It gives me special pleasure to thank my research supervisors Prof. Dr. C.A. Strydom and Prof. Dr. J.H. Potgieter. Their guidance and insightful, critical comments have been invaluable. I owe a debt of gratitude to PPC Technical Services (Germiston, South Africa) for the use of their facilities for the X-ray and particle size analyses of the samples, which were also supplied by them. Many thanks to Dr. Richard Kruger of the South African Coal Ash Association for information on fly ash utilisation.

Finally, I would like to say a sincere word of thanks to my wife Viv and children Mori and Kwasi. Without their unconditional love, devotion, encouragement and support I certainly could not have seen this work through. You guys are simply the best!

# **Table of Contents**

Summary	p	age iii
Acknowledg	gements	vi
List of Abbr	reviations and Symbols	xi
Chapter 1	Adsorption from solution	1
1.1.	Literature review	1
1.2.	Fundamental chemistry	12
	1.2.1. Adsorption isotherms	13
	1.2.1.1. The Langmuir and Freundlich isotherms	13
	1.2.1.2. The Frumkin isotherm	14
	1.2.2. Adsorption kinetics	15
	1.2.3. Estimation of adsorption capacity: Breakthrough curve	
1.3.	Phosphates in water	20
	1.3.1. Forms and sources of phosphorus in water	20
	1.3.2. Large-scale removal of phosphorus from wastewater an	ad
	effluents	21
Chapter 2	Sorbents used and the aim of the study	24
2.1.	Fly ash	24
	2.1.1. Production from the combustion of coal	24
	2.1.2. Characterisation	26
	2.1.2.1. Introduction	26
	2.1.2.2. Mineralogical and chemical composition	27
	2.1.2.3. Physical properties	29
	2.1.3. Utilisation	31
	2.1.4. Disposal: environmental considerations	32
2.2.	Slag	33
	2.2.1. Origin	33
	2.2.2. Properties	34
	2.2.3. Utilisation	36
2.3.	Ordinary Portland cement (OPC)	36
	2.3.1. Manufacture	36
	2.3.2. Properties	38
	2.3.3. Utilisation	40
2.4.	OPC/Fly ash and OPC/Slag blends	41
2.5.	The aim of the study	42

Chapter 3	Principal instrumental techniques used	45
3.1.	Particle size analysis by FPDA	45
	3.1.1. Theory	45
	3.1.2. Optical set-up	48
3.2.	X-ray analysis	50
	3.2.1. Quantitative X-ray fluorescence analysis	50
	3.2.1.1. Theory	50
	3.2.1.2. Instrumentation	52
	3.2.2. Qualitative X-ray diffraction analysis	53
	3.2.2.1. Theory: Bragg's law	53
	3.2.2.2. Instrumentation	54
3.3.	Molecular UV/VIS absorption spectroscopy	56
	3.3.1. Theory: The Bouguer-Lambert-Beer (BLB) law	56
	3.3.2. Instrumentation	57
Chapter 4	Experimental	59
4.1.		59
4.2.	Apparatus	59
4.3.	Procedures	60
	4.3.1. Characterisation of the sorbents	60
	4.3.2. Composition of the cement blends	60
	4.3.3. Phosphate ion calibration curve	61
	4.3.4. Kinetics of phosphate ion removal	62
	4.3.5. Factors influencing phosphate ion removal kinetics and	
	efficiency	63
	4.3.5.1. Effect of concentration	63
	4.3.5.2. Effect of particle size	64
	4.3.5.3. Effect of temperature	64
	4.3.5.4. Effect of pH	65
	4.3.6. Adsorption isotherms	65
	4.3.7. Breakthrough curves for the estimation of adsorption ca	apacity
	E Gen of particle after	65
Chapter 5	Results and discussion: Phosphate removal by fly ash	68
5.1.	Particle dimensions and chemical composition	68
5.2.	Calibration curve for UV/VIS analysis of PO <sub>4</sub> <sup>3-</sup>	71
5.3.	Kinetics	72
5.4.	Effect of concentration	75
5.5.	Effect of particle size	76
5.6.	Effect of temperature	77
5.7.	Effect of pH	78
5.8.	Adsorption isotherms	79
5.9.	Breakthrough curves	81

Chapter 6	Results and discussion: Phosphate removal by slag	83
6.1.	Particle dimensions and chemical composition	83
6.2.	Kinetics	86
6.3.	Effect of concentration	88
6.4.	Effect of particle size	90
6.5.	Effect of temperature	91
6.6.	Effect of pH	91
6.7.	Adsorption isotherms	93
6.8.	Breakthrough curves	95
Chapter 7	Results and discussion: Phosphate removal by OPC	97
7.1.	Particle dimensions and chemical composition	97
7.2.	Kinetics	99
7.3.	Effect of concentration	102
7.4.	Effect of particle size	103
7.5.	Effect of temperature	104
7.6.	Effect of pH	105
7.7.	Adsorption isotherms	106
7.8.	Breakthrough curves	107
Chapter 8	Results and discussion: Phosphate removal by OPC/fly	
	OPC/slag	109
8.1.	Composition of the cement blends	109
8.2.	Kinetics	110
8.3.	Breakthrough curves	113
Chapter 9	Results and discussion: Comparison of phosphate rem	
2105 T 22	ash, slag, OPC, OPC/fly ash and OPC/slag	115
9.1.	Chemical composition and particle dimensions	115
9.2.	Kinetics	117
9.3.	Effect of concentration	120
9.4.	Effect of particle size	120
9.5.	Effect of temperature	121
9.6.	Effect of pH	122
9.7.	Adsorption isotherms	124
9.8.	Breakthrough curves	126
9.9.	The role of dissolved calcium	128
	9.9.1. Procedure	128
0.40	9.9.2. Results and discussion	129
9.10.		132
	9.10.1.Procedure	132
	9.10.2.Data and calculations	133
	9.10.3 Results and discussion	134

Chapter 10 Conclusions	136
Appendix 1: Publications and presentations on this study	139
Appendix 2: Previous publications	141
References	142

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

PO<sub>4</sub><sup>3-</sup>-P Phosphate phosphorus (i.e., the P in PO<sub>4</sub><sup>3-</sup>)

FDPA Fraunhofer diffraction pattern analysis

XRF X-ray fluorescence

XRD X-ray diffraction

UV/VIS Ultraviolet/visible

OPC Ordinary Portland cement

FA Fly ash

ACBFS Air-cooled blast furnace slag

GGBFS Ground granulated blast furnace slag

CAC Commercial activated carbon

GAC Granular activated carbon

ACC Clothe activated carbon

PAC Powder activated carbon

ACF Fibre activated carbon

CEC Cation exchange capacity

A  $Al_2O_3$ 

C CaO

H  $H_2O$ 

CH Ca(OH)<sub>2</sub>

S SiO<sub>2</sub>

<u>S</u>	SO <sub>3</sub>
$C_2S$	Dicalcium silicate
$C_3S$	Tricalcium silicate
$C_3A$	Tricalcium aluminate
C <sub>4</sub> AF	Calcium aluminoferrite
U(t)	Fractional attainment of equilibrium
k'	First-order rate constant, per hour
D	Intra-particle diffusion constant, cm <sup>2</sup> /s
$\alpha,\beta$	Frumkin isotherm constants
$h_Z$	Height of the mass transfer zone, cm
$h_T$	Bed height, cm
$t_E$	Breakthrough time, min
$X_0$	Influent concentration, mg/l PO <sub>4</sub> <sup>3-</sup> -P
X	Effluent concentration, mg/l PO <sub>4</sub> <sup>3-</sup> -P
$V_E$	Effluent volume at breakthrough, cm <sup>3</sup>
$V_T$	Effluent volume at bed exhaustion, cm <sup>3</sup>
$V_Z$	$V_T$ minus $V_Z$ , cm <sup>3</sup>
$C_T$	Specific dynamic adsorption capacity, mg/g